V.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

AGENDA
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

McCloskey Conference Room
April 17,2017
5:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

READING OF THE MINUTES-April 3, 2017

EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS —April 7, 2017 for $656,580.04
EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS-March 31, 2017 for $27,043.80

REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES
A. Director’'s Report

B. Legal Report

C. Treasurer's Report

D. CTP Update Report

NEW BUSINESS

A. Resolution 17-27: Approval of Funding for Demadaitiof 1724 S. Walnut Street and 717
W. Howe Street

B. Resolution 17-30: Approval of Funding for Constras of 2'¥ Street and College Avenue
Intersection Improvements

C. Resolution 17-31: Amendment of Funding ApprovaRiedevelopment Commission
Resolution 17-16 (West'2Street and Rolling Ridge Way Signal and Sidepath
Improvements)

D. Resolution 17-32: Approval of Funding for Southgers Street Change Order

E. Resolution 17-33: Approval of Funding for Assistastening Devices at the Buskirk
Chumley Theater

BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION

ADJOURNMENT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please
call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA MET on
Monday, April 3, 2017 at 5:00 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, M cCloskey Conference Room, 401

VI.

North Morton Street, with Don Griffin, Jr. presiding

ROLL CALL
Commissioners Present: Don Griffin, David Walteue Sgambelluri, Jennie Vaughan, and
Mary Alice Rickert

Commissioners Absent: Kelly Smith

Staff Present. Doris Sims, Director, Housing amigRborhood Development (HAND);
Christina Finley, Housing Specialist, HAND

Other(s) Present: Jeff Underwood, City of BloomargController; Thomas Cameron,
Assistant City Attorney; Ernest Rollins, Herald-T&s Alex Crowley, Economic &
Sustainable Development (ESD), Director; Nicholasder, Horn Properties; Jimmie Dean
Coffey, Coffey Realty & Auction; Jacqui Bauer, ESRystainability Coordinator

READING OF THE MINUTES —-Jennie Vaughan made a motion to approve the M&ich
2017 minutes. Mary Alice Rickert seconded the omatiThe board unanimously approved.

EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS —David Walter made a motion to approve the claegsster
for March 24, 2017 for $85,023.96. Mary Alice Rickseconded the motion. The board
unanimously approved

EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS —-Sue Sgambelluri made a motion to
approve the payroll register for March 17, 2017487,044.02. Mary Alice Rickert seconded
the motion. The board unanimously approved.

REPORT OF OFFICERSAND COMMITTEES

A. Director’'s Report. Doris Sims stated currently H'ND Department administers yearly
neighborhood clean-ups however, she is lookingpaed participation from other City
Departments. Louisville, Kentucky has a similasgram. Sims and a few HAND staff
members will be traveling to Louisville, Kentucky meet with some of their City
Officials to discuss how their program works.

B. Legal Report. Thomas Cameron was available to anguestions.

C. Treasurer’s Report. Jeff Underwood was availabl@niswer questions. David Walter
asked when the Commission will receive the TIF ilosupdates. Underwood stated he
will have the updates at the next meeting.

D. CTP Update Report. Alex Crowley reported receivdogie preliminary interior designs
for the layout of the Dimension Mill which will beviewed in detail. Crowley also
reported continued work with Anderson + Bohlanaérastructure work on the Dimension
Mill.

NEW BUSINESS
A. Resolution 17-25: Approval of Funding for ShowBtslding Roof Replacement. Jacqui
Bauer stated this is a solar project that has beEsving unfolding over the past many



months. We continue to refine the budget as wengee information as we go along. In
the last two weeks we received a bid for the repfacement at the Showers Building for
$296,400.

David Walter noticed the invoice for the solar umdd the Showers Building. He asked if
the building already had solar panels.

Bauer explained that the solar panels are notliedtget, but that the necessary electrical
to connect solar panels (once they are instaltethe power grid has been installed. This
required having service personnel from Cumminsntheaufacturer of the City’s
generators, present to ensure the generator hilceffects. That cost is also included in
Resolution 17-25.

Bauer also reported that the BPD installation imglete and running. BPD should
generate about 20% of their electrical needs fio@ir solar panels.

Sue Sgamelluri stated originally one of the regohg included awnings. She asked if the
awnings were still going to be included. Bauetestahey have been taken out of the
project because the structures were not sturdygiddauer mentioned that the awnings
could be a Phase II.

Don Griffin asked for public comment. There waspublic comment.

David Walter made a motion to approve Resolutioi2d7Jennie Vaughan seconded the
motion. The board unanimously approved.

. Resolution 17-26: Acceptance of Environmental Coods at 1730 South Walnut Street.
Thomas Cameron reported receiving the summarytsesiithe Supplemental Phase 1l for
1730 S. Walnut Street. Staff is comfortable with tesults and recommending acceptance
of the environmental conditions.

Don Griffin asked for public comment. There waspublic comment.

Sue Sgambelluri made a motion to approve ResoldffeB6. David Walter seconded the
motion. The board unanimously approved.

. Resolution 17-28: Approval of Amendment to Memaham of Understanding with
Monroe County regarding North Showers Parking Lot.

The Redevelopment Commission is currently makingipg spaces in the North Showers
Parking Lot, sometimes called the Red Lot, to Men@munty. The County is using the
parking spaces for employees and tenants in tloeiiop of the Showers Building.

The City Council recently approved extending théddBung Interlocal agreement for

another year. The County currently handles bujaiapartment services for clients in city
and county limits of Bloomington. They have exgegsconcern with their lack of parking
and would appreciate assistance from the City. ¢@mponents of addressing the parking
problem are addressed in Resolution 17-28 and R#s0l17-29. Resolution 17-28 deals
with the amendment to the North Showers Parking IResolution 17-29 deals with the
parking lot at the northeast corner of"1Btreet and Rogers Street, which had been used by
IU to service one of their buildings. This Memadam of Understanding will reduce the



VII.

VIII.

rent the County is currently paying on that parkimigand reduce the time period for
notice to terminate the arrangement from 90 to&@@d The rent for all of the parking
spaces will be $1.

Sue Sgambelluri asked why the notification notieswhanged. Cameron stated all other
agreements being discussed at that time had 38ataes, the change was just for
consistency with the other agreements.

Don Griffin asked for public comment. There waspublic comment.

Jennie Vaughan made a motion to approve Resolli#e?8. Mary Alice Rickert
seconded the motion. The board unanimously approved

. Resolution 17-29: Approval of Memorandum of Undnsling with Monroe County

regarding 18 Street Parking Lot.

Thomas Cameron stated the parking area 8rStfeet is from one of the old IU buildings
at the Northeast corner of Rogers Street and Wo¥s8freet. The parking lot is currently
unregulated; there is no enforcement or parkingssigrhis Memorandum of
Understanding would formalize an arrangement with@ounty for use of 53 parking
spaces for their employees and tenants.

David Walter asked if the County will put up appriage signage to restrict the parking.
Cameron stated the City Public Works Departmeritlveilresponsible for the signage and
the striping under this agreement. Sgamelluri askEdblic Works has available funds for
the project. Cameron stated there is availabldguWalter asked if there will be
overnight parking. Cameron stated the premisé¢seoparking lot is made available to the
County, Monday — Friday from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.fhe parking lot will not be
available during legal holidays. There is a prayisin the agreement allowing the City to
make the parking lot available in case of an evéinloes require notice.

Don Griffin asked for public comment. There waspublic comment.

Mary Alice Rickert made a motion to approve Resolutl7-29. Sue Sgambelluri
seconded the motion. The board unanimously apdrove

BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION

David Walter reported attending a session calles Rangers at the Twin Lakes Sports
Center. The session was hosted by Vickie Prowioeising & Neighborhood Development,
Neighborhood Services Program Manager and Less, QitysArborist. Walter stated it was
a good session and was spoke of favorably by athers

ADJOURNMENT

Don Griffin, President Sue Sgambelluri, Secretar

Date



17-27
RESOLUTION
OF THE
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
OF THE
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

APPROVAL OF FUNDING FOR DEMOLITION OF 1724 S. WALNUT STREET
AND 717 W. HOWE STREET

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission of the Clitgloomington
(“RDC”) issued its “Redevelopment District Tax leanent Revenue Bonds of 2015”
(the “Bond”) to pay for, among other things, theelepment of the Switchyard Park and
Parks Capital Improvements; and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2015, the RDC approved Reealdb-30, authorizing
the Parks and Recreation Department to pursue sitqoiof property located at 1724 S.
Walnut Street, Bloomington, Indiana, to be usethasntrance to the Switchyard Park
project from South Walnut Street; and

WHEREAS, the RDC ultimately purchased 1724 S. Wa8iteet; and

WHEREAS, Staff believes that now is an appropriete to demolish 1724 S.
Walnut Street; and

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2016, the RDC approved Réea 16-61,
authorizing the Parks and Recreation Departmeptitsue acquisition of property
located at 717 W. Howe Street, Bloomington, Indjaode incorporated into Building
Trades Park; and

WHEREAS, the RDC ultimately purchased 717 W. Howre&; and

WHEREAS, Step 5 of the Project Review and Apprdvaim approved by the
RDC in Resolution 16-61 (regarding 717 W. Howe &lrées Site Demolition and
Restoration; and

WHEREAS, Staff believes that now is an appropriete to demolish 717 W.
Howe Street; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City’s procurement po$ictbe City has identified
Roger L. Taylor Excavating and Demolition (“TayBxcavating”) as the best provider
of the demolition services at 1724 S. Walnut Steeet 717 W. Howe Street; and

WHEREAS, Taylor Excavating is willing to provideetldemolition services for
both 1724 S. Walnut Street and 717 W. Howe St@esi amount not to exceed Twenty
Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($27,500); and



WHEREAS, Staff has negotiated an Agreement withdragxcavating, which is
attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Staff advises that the Agreement with dajxcavating be funded
out of the Bond; and

WHEREAS, the RDC has available funds in the Bonpay for the demolition
services; and

WHEREAS, Staff has brought the RDC an Amended Etd&eview and
Approval Form (*Amended Form”) regarding Switchydtdrk, which is attached to this
Resolution as Exhibit B which updates the costtandframe of the Switchyard Park
project; and

WHEREAS, Staff has brought the RDC an Amended Fegarding the 717 W.
Howe Street Project, which is attached to this Rewmm as Exhibit C which updates the
cost and timeframe of the 717 W. Howe Street Ptpjec

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THA':

1. The RDC reaffirms its approval of the SwitchyardkParoject and the 717 W.
Howe Street Project as set forth in their respectimended Forms.

2. The RDC finds the Projects are an appropriate titgedBond, and that the
demolition services serves the public’s best irstisre

3. The RDC hereby authorizes the City of Bloomingtoexpend an amount not to
exceed Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dol&#8,500) from the 2015
TIF Bond (Fund 976) to pay for the demolition seed as specified in the
Agreement with Taylor Excavating, to be payablagoordance with the terms of
the Agreement with Taylor Excavating that is atetho this Resolution as
Exhibit A.

4. The RDC authorizes Donald Griffin to sign the Agret with Taylor
Excavating on behalf of the RDC.



5. Unless extended by the RDC in a resolution priddeéptember 30, 2017, the
authorizations provided under this Resolution sbgllire on September 30, 2017.

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Donald Griffin, President

ATTEST:

Sue Sgambelluri, Secretary

Date



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 17-27
Exhibit A

AGREEMENT
between the
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
and
ROGER L. TAYLOR EXCAVATING AND DEMOLOTION

This Agreement, entered into this day of , 2017, by and

between the City of Bloomington Redevelopment Cossion (“Redevelopment
Commission”) and Roger L. Taylor Excavating and D&tion (“Taylor Excavating”),
WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission has previously @seth 1724 S. Walnut

Street and 717 W. Howe Street for the purposeddwelopment; and

WHEREAS, in order to redevelop those properties, it isassary to demolish the

improvements currently present on those properdied;

WHEREAS, Taylor Excavating is qualified, experienced, angatde of demolishing

the improvements at 1724 S. Walnut Street and 71HAdWe Street, and
also desires to provide such Services for the Rddpment Commission
under the terms of this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT ISAGREED ASFOLLOWS:

1.

2.

Term of Agreement. This agreement shall beconexeéle upon the date of
execution of all parties and continue through Bily2017, unless terminated
prior to that date pursuant to Section 10.

Services. Taylor Excavating shall provide all $&#g necessary to demolish the
improvements at 717 W. Howe Street (including thede, garage, and car port)
and at 1724 S. Walnut Street (including the restatyr This shall include all
necessary permitting and notifications, the remo¥ahe foundation of all
improvements, any necessary inspections (includiragpplicable, for asbestos),
ensuring that all utilities are disconnected, adaval of the demolished
improvements from the properties.

Taylor Excavating shall diligently pursue its wamkder this Agreement, and
shall complete the Services in a timely manneryldreExcavating shall perform
all services as expeditiously as is consistent pitifiessional skill and care and
the orderly progress of the work.

In the performance of Taylor Excavating’s work, ToayExcavating agrees to
maintain such coordination with the Redevelopmemn@ission as may be
requested and desirable, including primary cootdnavith Dave Williams as
the Redevelopment Commission’s designated progtiinator.



3. Responsibilities of the Redevelopment Commissibne Redevelopment
Commission shall provide all necessary informategarding requirements for
the Services. The Redevelopment Commission slralish such information as
expeditiously as is necessary for the orderly psgiof the work, and Taylor
Excavating shall be entitled to rely upon the aacyrand completeness of such
information.

4. Compensation. The Redevelopment Commission saglTpylor Excavating
$27,500.00 (Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundredag)lfor the Services.
Upon completion of the Services, Taylor Excavashgll submit an invoice to
the Redevelopment Commission for $27,500.00 (Tw&etyen Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars). Invoices shall be sent to:

Dave Williams

Parks Department
City of Bloomington
401 N. Morton Street
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

Payment will be remitted to Taylor Excavating withorty-five (45) days of
receipt of invoice. The Redevelopment Commissigagment under this
Agreement is subject to the appropriation and abdity of funds. If funds for
the Redevelopment Commission’s costs are not fontireg or are insufficient,
through the failure of any entity—including the Redlopment Commission—to
appropriate funds, then the Redevelopment Commmisgiall have the right to
immediately terminate this Agreement without penalt

Additional services not set forth above, changesark, or incurred expenses
must be authorized in writing by the Redevelopn@ommission or its
designated project coordinator prior to such wagkb performed, or expenses
incurred. The Redevelopment Commission shall redtearpayment for any
unauthorized work or expenses. Claims for addaievork or expenses must be
submitted within thirty (30) days of the completiohthe work or expenditure,
and must be accompanied by a statement of itencizetd.

5. Independent Contractor Status. During the engine tof this Agreement, Taylor
Excavating shall be an independent contractor,jmnd event shall any of its
personnel, agents, or sub-contractors be constaued, or represent themselves
to be, employees of the Redevelopment Commission.

The status of Taylor Excavating’s partners, shddsre, or employees providing
services pursuant to this Agreement shall not tectgd in any way by this
Agreement. Said partners, shareholders, or emg$ogkall be subject solely to
supervision by their Taylor Excavating supervisofaylor Excavating shall be
solely responsible for the payment and reportingliotmployee and employer



taxes, including social security, unemployment ang other federal, state, or
local taxes required to be withheld from employaepayable on behalf of
employees.

6. Indemnity. Taylor Excavating shall defend, indefynand hold harmless the
City of Bloomington, the Redevelopment Commissimg the officers, agents
and employees of the City and the Redevelopmentrdssion from any and all
claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses, ofliathikty arising out of the
Agreement or occasioned by the reckless or nedligeriormance or attempted
performance of any provision thereof, includingt bat limited to, any reckless
or negligent act or omission to act or any willfmisconduct on the part of the
Taylor Excavating or his agents or employees oepetshdent contractors directly
responsible to him.

7. Waiver or Breach. No failure of either party tdae a term of this Agreement
against the other shall be construed as a waivérabterm, nor shall it in any
way affect the party’s right to enforce that terio waiver by any party of any
term of this Agreement shall be considered to baiaer of any other term or
breach thereof. No waiver shall be valid unless ih writing and signed by an
authorized representative of the waiving party.

8. Governing Law and Venue. This agreement shalldostcued in accordance
with and governed by the laws of the State of Indiand suit, if any, must be
brought in Monroe County, Indiana.

9. Attorney’s Fees. If any action is brought to enéothis Agreement, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover rewdune costs of enforcement,
including court costs and attorney’s fees.

10.Termination of Agreement. In the event of a pagubstantial failure to perform
in accordance with the terms of this Agreementgatiher party shall have the
right to terminate the agreement upon written moti€he nonperforming party
shall have fourteen (14) calendar days from theiptof the termination notice
to cure or to submit a plan for cure acceptabkld¢oother party.

The Redevelopment Commission may terminate or suksperformance of this
Agreement at the Redevelopment Commission’s prék@gat any time upon
written notice to Taylor Excavating. Taylor Exctimg shall terminate or
suspend performance of the Services on a schedcépiable to the
Redevelopment Commission, and the Redevelopment@gsion shall pay
Taylor Excavating for all the Services performedaphe date that written notice
is received, plus reasonable termination or susperxpenses. Upon restart, an
equitable adjustment shall be made to Taylor Exttiag’a compensation and the
schedule of services.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Upon termination or suspension of this Agreemdhfirashed or unfinished
reports, drawings, collections of data and oth@udtents generated by Taylor
Excavating in connection with this Agreement sbaltome the property of the
Redevelopment Commission, as set forth in Sectdbbhetein.

Identity of Taylor Excavating. Taylor Excavatingkaowledges that one of the
primary reasons for its selection by the RedevelpnCommission to perform
the duties described in this Agreement is its djgalions and experience. Taylor
Excavating agrees that the work to be done purdoahis Agreement shall be
done by Taylor Excavating. Taylor Excavating shall subcontract any part of
the Services without the prior written permissidnh@ Redevelopment
Commission. The Redevelopment Commission reséineesght to reject any of
Taylor Excavating’s personnel or proposed outsiadégssional subcontractors,
and the Redevelopment Commission reserves thetagktjuest that acceptable
replacement personnel be assigned to the project.

Conflict of Interest. Taylor Excavating declarkattit has no present interest, nor
shall it acquire any interest, direct or indireghich would conflict with the
performance of Services required under this Agregeme&aylor Excavating

agrees that no person having any such interedttehamployed in the
performance of this Agreement.

Assignment. Neither the Redevelopment CommissaTaylor Excavating
shall assign any rights or duties under this Agestimwithout the prior written
consent of the other party; provided, however, dakdxcavating may assign its
rights to payment without the Redevelopment Comimnigs consent. Unless
otherwise stated in the written consent to an assant, no assignment will
release or discharge the assignor from any obtigatnder this Agreement.

Ownership of Documents and Intellectual PropeAil.documents, drawings,

and specifications, including digital format filggepared by Taylor Excavating
and furnished to the Redevelopment Commission dpthe Services shall
become property of the Redevelopment Commissiaylof Excavating shall
retain its ownership rights in its design, drawitedails, specifications, data bases,
computer software, and other proprietary propehtyellectual property
developed, utilized, or modified in the performant¢he Services shall remain
the property of Taylor Excavating.

Non-Discrimination. As part of this Agreement, TayExcavating shall comply
with City of Bloomington Code 2.21.020 and all atfederal, state, and local
laws and regulations regarding non-discriminatioall regards, including, but
not limited to, employment practices.

Compliance with Laws. In performing the Serviceser this Agreement, Taylor
Excavating shall comply with any and all applicatgderal, state, and local
statutes, ordinances, plans, and regulations,dimgyuany and all regulations for




protection of the environment. When appropriateyldr Excavating shall advise
the Redevelopment Commission of any and all apipléceegulations and
approvals required by federal law. Where suchustat ordinances, plans, or
regulations of any public authority having any galiction on the project are in
conflict, Taylor Excavating shall proceed usinglest judgment only after
attempting to resolve any such conflict betweerhgyavernmental agencies, and
shall notify the Redevelopment Commission in a jnmeanner of the conflict,
attempts of resolution, and planned course of actio

17.Notice. Whenever any notice, statement, or otbermunication shall be sent
under this Agreement, it shall be sent to the pessa address named below,
unless otherwise advised in writing by a party:

Notice to the Redevelopment CommissioRave Williams
Parks Department
City of Bloomington
401 N. Morton Street
Suite 250
Bloomington, IN 47402

Notice to Taylor Excavating: Roger L. Taylor Exating and Demolition
670 S. Cave Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47403

Nothing contained in this Section shall be constngerestrict the transmission of
routine communications between representativeBeoRiedevelopment
Commission and Taylor Excavating.

18. Severability. The invalidity, illegality or unenfmeability of any provision of this
Agreement or the occurrence of any event rendexirygportion or provision of
this Agreement void shall in no way affect the d&i or enforceability of any
other portion or provision of this Agreement. Aryid provision shall be deemed
severed from this Agreement, and the balance oAgreement shall be
construed and enforced as if it did not containgisticular provision to be held
void. The parties further agree to amend this Agrent to replace any stricken
provision with a valid provision that comes as elas possible to the intent of the
stricken provision. The provisions of this Sectgbrall not prevent this entire
Agreement from being void should a provision whiglf the essence of this
Agreement be determined void.

19.Third Party Rights. Nothing in this Agreement s$t& construed to give any
rights or benefits to anyone other than the Redgweent Commission and
Taylor Excavating.

20.Insurance. During the performance of any and eliSes under this Agreement,
Taylor Excavating shall maintain the following imaaoce in full force and effect:



a. General Liability Insurance, with a minimum combdrgngle limit of
$1,000,000 for each occurrence and $2,000,00Ceiadigregate.

b. Automobile Liability Insurance, with a minimum combd single limit of
$1,000,000 for each person and $1,000,000 for aacident.

c. Professional Liability Insurance (“Errors and Onoss Insurance”) with
a minimum limit of $2,000,000 annual aggregate.

d. Workers’ Compensation Insurance in accordance thihstatutory
requirements of Title 22 of the Indiana Code.

All insurance policies shall be issued by an insaeacompany authorized to issue
such insurance in the State of Indiana.

Taylor Excavating shall provide evidence of eadurance policy to the
Redevelopment Commission within five (5) days & éxecution of this
Agreement. Approval of the insurance by the Relbgpyeent Commission shall
not relieve or decrease the extent to which Talgharavating may be held
responsible for payment of damages resulting freraise or operations
performed pursuant to this Agreement. If Tayloc&xating fails or refuses to
procure or maintain the insurance required by tipeseisions, or fails or refuses
to furnish the Redevelopment Commission requir@dipthat the insurance has
been procured and is in force and paid for, theeReldpment Commission shall
have the right at the Redevelopment Commissiog'stien to forthwith terminate
the Agreement.

21.E-Verify. Taylor Excavating is required to enrlland verify the work
eligibility status of all newly-hired employees dlugh the E-Verify program.
(This is not required if the E-Verify program nagger exists.) Taylor Excavating
shall sign an affidavit, attached as Exhibit Ajrafing that Taylor Excavating
does not knowingly employ an unauthorized alierhiBit A is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference as though $efl forth.

“Unauthorized alien” is defined at 8 U.S. Code 1824(3) as a person who is not
a U.S. citizen or U.S. national and is not lawfdtymitted for permanent
residence or authorized to work in the U.S. undet®8. Code Chapter 12 or by
the U.S. Attorney General.

Taylor Excavating and its subcontractors may nawkngly employ or contract
with an unauthorized alien, or retain an employeeontract with a person that
Taylor Excavating or any of its subcontractorsmsas an unauthorized alien. If
the Redevelopment Commission obtains informatiam Tlaylor Excavating or
any of its subcontractors employs or retains anleyee who is an unauthorized
alien, the Redevelopment Commission shall notifyl@iaExcavating or its
subcontractors of the Agreement violation and negtinat the violation be
remedied within thirty (30) days of the date ofioet If Taylor Excavating or
any of its subcontractors verify the work eligityilstatus of the employee in
guestion through the E-Verify program, there iglauttable presumption that



22

Taylor Excavating or its subcontractor did not kimegly employ an unauthorized
alien. If Taylor Excavating or its subcontractail$ to remedy the violation
within the thirty (30) day period, the Redevelopm@&ommission shall terminate
the Agreement, unless the Redevelopment Commisigtarmines that
terminating the Agreement would be detrimentaht® public interest or public
property, in which case the Redevelopment Commmssiay allow the
Agreement to remain in effect until the Redeveloptr@mmission procures a
new Contractor. If the Redevelopment Commissiomiteates the Agreement
under this provision, Taylor Excavating or its soibicactor is liable to the
Redevelopment Commission for actual damages, éwerch damages exceed the
amount paid by the Redevelopment Commission umieAigreement.

Taylor Excavating shall require any subcontracpedorming work under this
Agreement to certify to Taylor Excavating thatitet time of certification, the
subcontractor does not knowingly employ or contveith an unauthorized alien
and the subcontractor has enrolled in and is ppatiog in the E-Verify
program. Taylor Excavating shall maintain on &lesubcontractors’
certifications throughout the term of this Agreemith the Redevelopment
Commission.

.Intent to be Bound. The Redevelopment CommissiohTaylor Excavating

each bind itself and its successors, executorsinasinators, permitted assigns,
legal representatives and, in the case of a patiierits partners to the other
party to this Agreement, and to the successorgutars, administrators,
permitted assigns, legal representatives and partriesuch other party in respect
to all provisions of this Agreement.



23.Entire Agreement. The parties agree that this &apent contains all of the
agreements, representations, and conditions madedr the parties. It
supersedes all prior and contemporary communicati@presentations, and
agreements, whether oral or written, relating toghbject matter of this
agreement. This Agreement may not be modified gxog written agreement
and signed by both parties.

In witness of acceptance of all conditions contdiimethis agreement, the parties execute
this agreement on the date entered on the first pageof.

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

BY:

Donald Griffin, President Date

TAYLOR EXCAVATING

BY:

Roger Taylor, Owner Date



EXHIBIT A

E-Verify Affidavit

The undersigned, being duly sworn, hereby affiamd says that:

1. The undersigned is the of
(job title) (company name)

2. The company named herein that employs the uigtec:
* has contracted with or is seeking to contract withCity of Bloomington
to provide services; OR
e is a subcontractor on a contract to provide sesviocdghe City of
Bloomington.

3. The undersigned hereby states that, to thedbéss/her knowledge and belief,
the company named herein does not knowingly emaitofunauthorized alien,” as
defined at 8 United State Code 1324a(h)(3).

4. The undersigned hereby states that, to thedbéss/her knowledge and belief,
the company named herein is enrolled in and pp#ies in the E-Verify program.

Signature

Printed name

STATE OF )
) SS:
COUNTY OF )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said Counhd &tate, personally appeared
and acknowledged the exeauitithre foregoing this day
of , 2017.

Notary Public

Printed name

My Commission Expires:
County of Residence:




Redevelopment Commission Resolution 17-27
Exhibit B
City of Bloomington
Redevelopment Commission
AMENDED Project Review & Approval Form

Please Note:

» Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Consiors through this Project Review
& Approval Form does not represent an authorizatiiobegin work or expend funds.

» Authorization of work and the commitment of fundisk be done when the
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approvest Pi)rchase Order or Contract
prepared after complying with the appropriate prement process for the type of item,
service or construction being sought and (2) thienesed costs associated with the
Purchase Order or Contract.

* No payment of funds shall be made without a dutharized and approved Purchase
Order or Contract. All claims for payment againsiudy authorized Purchase Order or
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopmentr@igsion for their review and
approval along with any required departmental io8pas, reviews and approvals prior
to the payment of any funds.

To Be Completed by Requesting Party:
Project Name: Switchyard Park Project

Project Manager:  Dave Williams, Parks
Project Description:

Park design, proposed land acquisition, and coctsdruper 2012 “Switchyard Park Master
Plan” (http://tinyurl.com/switchyary

Project Timelinee  Start Date: July 2015
End Date: May 2020

Financial Information:

Estimated full cost of project: $33,297,354

Sources of funds: 2015 TIF Bond

Project Phases. This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) exgadto be issued for this
project. Each phase should include a descriptidhefvork to be performed, the cost, and the
timeline for the contract.

Phase/Work to Be Performed __ Cost Timeline

1 Design Contract $3,011,354  June 2015 — May 2020

2 Construction $28,786,000 August 2018 — May 2020
3 Property Acquisitioh $1,500,000 June 2015 — February 2017

! This includes Construction Administration, whishimcluded within the scope of the Design Contradte
schedule contemplates bidding to begin in March8201
2 This includes appraisals, due diligence costdsaesated to closingand demolition of 1724 S. Walnut



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 17-27
Exhibit B
TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Thomson-Walnut TIF)

Resolution History: 15-30 Initial Approval of Project

15-41 Approval of Design Contract

15-46 Appraisals of 1724 S. Walnut Street

15-47 Offer to Purchase 1724 S. Walnut Street

15-57 Offer to Purchase 1724 S. Walnut Street

15-77 Amendment of Offer to Purchase 1724 SnWéstreet (15-57)

15-79 Acceptance of Environmental Condition$#24 S. Walnut Street

16-23 Payment of Property Taxes on 1724 S. Wa&ireet

16-54 Environmental Assessments of South WdPnoperties

16-60 Appraisals of South Walnut Properties

16-85 Offers to Purchase South Walnut Propertie

17-05 Offer to Purchase 1730 S. Walnut Street

17-06 Amendment of Design Contract

1708 To Ratify Offer to Purchase 1730 S. Walnut Steewt Fund Phase
Il Environmental Assessment

17-11 Amendment to Lease with Tenant at 1730 &nW Street

17-20 Supplemental Phase Il Environmental Assessifor 1730 S.
Walnut Street

17-24 Amendment to Offer to Purchase 1730 S. Wédhtreet (17-08)

17-26 Acceptance of Environmental Conditions780.S. Walnut Street

To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff:

Approved on

By Resolution by a vote of




Redevelopment Commission Resolution 17-27
Exhibit C
City of Bloomington
Redevelopment Commission
AMENDED Project Review & Approval Form

Please Note:

» Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Consiors through this Project Review
& Approval Form does not represent an authorizatiiobegin work or expend funds.

» Authorization of work and the commitment of fundisk be done when the
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approvest Pi)rchase Order or Contract
prepared after complying with the appropriate prement process for the type of item,
service or construction being sought and (2) thienesed costs associated with the
Purchase Order or Contract.

* No payment of funds shall be made without a duthatized and approved Purchase
Order or Contract. All claims for payment againsiudy authorized Purchase Order or
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopmenti@igsion for their review and
approval along with any required departmental io8pas, reviews and approvals prior
to the payment of any funds.

To Be Completed by Requesting Party:
Project Name: Property Acquisition and Site Demolition at 717 Mawe Street
Project Manager: Dave Williams / Parks

Project Description:

This project would investigate and attempt to aegdil7 W. Howe Street, a residential property
with detached garage and carport (0.190 acress praoperty is shown on the map on page 3 of
this Project Review and Approval Form. It is lexhit the northwest corner of Building Trades
Park.

The property is not currently occupied. Parks souand received, approval from the Historic
Preservation Commission to demolish the buildiRgrks’ intent is to return the property to
greenspace and trees, resulting in its incorparatito Building Trades Park.

Project Timelinee  Start Date:  October 2016
End Date:  September 2017

Financial Information:

Estimated full cost of project: $159,850

Sources of funds: Consolidated TIF
Park Department
2015 TIF Bond




Redevelopment Commission Resolution 17-27
Exhibit C
Project Phases. This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) exgadto be issued for this
project. Each phase should include a descriptidhefvork to be performed, the cost, and the
timeline for the contract.

Phase/Work to Be Performed __ Cost Tingelin

1 Appraisals $600 Nov. / Dec. 2016

2 Environmental Due Diligence $3,000 Oct. / Nov. 2016

3 Other Due Diligence (Title Search, etc.) 2$0 October 2016 — March 2017
4 Property Acquisition $140,000 March 2017

5 Site Demolition $13,756 April 2017 — July 2017
6 Site Restoration $2,500 July 2017 — September 2017

TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Expanded Adams Crossing TIF)

Resolution History: 16-61 Initial Approval of Project
16-71 Approval of Appraisals
17-03 Offer to Purchase 717 W. Howe Street
17-07 Ratification of Offer to Purchase 717 Méwe Street
17-27 Approval of Demolition Contract

To Be Completed by Redevel opment Commission Saff:

Approved on

By Resolution by a vote of

! Cost absorbed by the Parks Department.

2 These costs will be absorbed by the Seller urieterms of the Offer to Purchase.

3 This work is being done under a lump sum contitzet also includes the demolition of 1724 S. WalBitieet. For
purposes of this Form, %2 of the contract priceeindp allocated to the demolition of 717 W. HoweeStr



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 17-27
Exhibit C

BUILDNG TRACES PARK

Clty of Boomington
Porks P Racreollon

Scole: 1" = 108

For rodd sy arty, tip Dlatnion BoT wararbed




17-30
RESOLUTION
OF THE
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
OF THE
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA

APPROVAL OF FUNDING FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 2ND STREET AND
COLLEGE AVENUE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the Redevelopment Commission of the Chitloomington (“RDC”)
issued its “Redevelopment District Tax Incrementéteie Bonds of
2015” (the “2015 TIF Bond”) to “improve the Citytsansportation
infrastructure,” including “improvements to traffsignals” at the
intersection of 2 Street and College Avenue; and

on December 7, 2015, the City broughtRBXC a Project Review and
Approval Form (“Form”) which sought the supporttbé RDC for a
project that would improve the intersection % Street and College
Avenue (“Project”); and

the RDC approved the Form in Resolutiof8Z5and
the Form identified Step 3 of the Progxt'Construction”; and

on April 6, 2017, the Indiana Departmentansportation (INDOT)
informed the City that E & B Paving Inc. (E & B Riag) was the apparent
low bidder on two projects {2and College and8and Woodscrest), with
a total apparent low bid amount of Seven Hundretetlyi Thousand Four
Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars and Thirty One Cer#890,498.31)
(“INDOT Notification”); and

a copy of the INDOT Notification is attachto this Resolution as Exhibit
A; and

the '8 Street and Woodscrest intersection improvemenegrgs not
being funded by the RDC; and

Staff has calculated that the construatimst from the INDOT
Notification attributable to the Project is Threandired Seventeen
Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and ¥ l#inge Cents
($317,749.35); and

therefore, the local contribution for tBenstruction of the Project is One
Hundred Ninety One Thousand Thirty Five Dollars &s¥enteen Cents
($191,035.17) (“City Share”); and



WHEREAS, Staff recommends that this local contitrube paid from the 2015 TIF
Bond; and

WHEREAS, there are available funds in the 2015BdRd to pay for the City Share;
and

WHEREAS, the City has brought the RDC an Amendagelet Review and Approval
Form (“Amended Form”) which updates the expectest obthe Project,
and which is attached to this Resolution as ExIbit

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTD
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT:

1. The RDC reaffirms its support of the Project, afeeh in the Amended Form,
and reiterates that it serves the public’s bestrasts.

2. The RDC finds the Construction of the Project taheppropriate use of the
2015 TIF Bond, and finds that the Constructionhaf Project serves the public’s
best interests.

3. The RDC hereby authorizes the City of Bloomingto®xpend an amount not to
exceed One Hundred Ninety One Thousand Thirty Biekars and Seventeen
Cents ($191,035.17) from the 2015 TIF Bond (Fun@)) 9@ pay for the City
Share of the Construction of the Project upon #eeipt of an invoice from
INDOT. Nothing in this Resolution shall remove tleguirement to comply with
the City or the RDC'’s claims process.

4. Unless extended by the Redevelopment Commissiarrésolution prior to

December 31, 2017, the authorizations provided wthile Resolution shall expire
on December 31, 2017.

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Donald Griffin, President

ATTEST:

Sue Sgambelluri, Secretary

Date



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 17-30

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Seymour District PHONE: (812)524 3700 Eric Holcomb, Governor

185 Agrico Lane FAX: (812) 522-7658 Joe McGuinness, Commissioner
Seymour, In. 47274

April 6,2017

RE: LPA Award Recommendation Letter
Dear Roy,

This signed Award Recommendation Letter signifies your Local Public Agency is in agreement with the
apparent low bid listed below, and wishes to award. This bid is within Statutory Requirements for awardable
criteria.

Please sign and return this notification within two (2) business days. Be aware if the federal funds awarded for
this project are less than the apparent low bid, your Local Public Agency will be 100% financially responsible
for the additional funds greater than your award.

Contract #: T-38340-A

Des #: 1500376 & 1500381
Apparent Low Bid E & B Paving Inc
Contractor:

Apparent Low Bid Amount: | $790,498.31
Letting Date: 4/5/2017

%/ﬁ-—/ ‘7’/5/2417

Local Public Agency Lployee in Responsible Charge Signature Date Signed

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Kawlei Metcalf

LPA Program Director
Seymour District

www.in.gov/dot/ 3
An Equal Opportunity Employer Indiana

A State that Works
S



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 17-30
Exhibit B

City of Bloomington
Redevelopment Commission
AMENDED Project Review & Approval Form

Please Note:

» Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Consiors through this Project Review
& Approval Form does not represent an authorizatiiobegin work or expend funds.

» Authorization of work and the commitment of fundisk be done when the
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approvest Pi)rchase Order or Contract
prepared after complying with the appropriate prement process for the type of item,
service or construction being sought and (2) thienesed costs associated with the
Purchase Order or Contract.

* No payment of funds shall be made without a dutharized and approved Purchase
Order or Contract. All claims for payment againsiudy authorized Purchase Order or
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopmenti@igsion for their review and
approval along with any required departmental io8pas, reviews and approvals prior
to the payment of any funds.

To Be Completed by Reguesting Party:

Project Name: 2" Street and College Avenue Signal Improvements
Project Manager: Neil Kopper
Project Description:

This project will improve the pedestrian and vekacsignal infrastructure at the intersection of
2"d Street and College Avenue. It will include entethpedestrian and accessibility features
(such as accessible ramps, pedestrian countdowalsj@nd push buttons). It will also include
new turn signals that will incorporate backplatiand flashing yellow arrow left-turn
indications.

The design phase of the project will also consgggmmetric changes to the southeast corner of
this intersection.

! This is the dark outline around a traffic sigmvahich isolates the traffic signal from other
environmental conditions to make the traffic sigstaind out more. One study found that
backplates can cut the number of vehicle accidainns at intersections by nearly 15%.



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 17-30
Exhibit B

This project is a permissible use of Tax Incremsatisfying all four factors of the Legal
Department’s TIF Test.

1.
2.

3.

4.

It is substantial and complex work that involves #ddition of new parts.

The improved intersection should have increasedevals it will be safer and more
accessible.

The improved intersection should perform equallyl we a newly constructed
intersection.

These improvements are not part of the normathkfde of the intersection.

Additionally, this is a project which would be ctglized under the IRS’s guidelines.

Project Timeline:

Start Date: January 4, 2016
End Date: December 31, 2017

Financial Information:

Estimated full cost of project: $401.258.39

Sources of funds:

Federal Highway Administratién $165,000.00

Consolidated TIF 2015 TIF Bond $236,258.39

Project Phases. This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) exgadto be issued for this
project. Each phase should include a descriptidhefvork to be performed, the cost, and the
timeline for the contract.

Step Description Estimated Cost Timeline
1 Design Contract $35,651.76 January 2016 —
December 2017
2 Right-of-Way Acquisition $0 N/A
3 Constructior{including $365,606.63* April 2017 —
Construction Inspection) December 31, 2017

TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Seminary, Downtown)

2 INDOT administers the distribution of federal fumglto local transportation projects.

3 This will extend through the construction phaseneure engineering services are available
throughout the construction process.

4 Construction Inspection was $47,857.28 (approme®esolution 16-75). Construction is
$317,749.35 (Resolution 17-30).



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 17-30
Exhibit B

Resolution History: 15-87 Initial Approval of Project
15-100 Design Contract
16-75 Construction Inspection
17-30 Construction

To Be Completed by Redevel opment Commission Staff:

Approved on

By Resolution by a vote of




17-31
RESOLUTION
OF THE
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
OF THE
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

AMENDMENT OF FUNDING APPROVAL IN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
RESOLUTION 17-16 (WEST 2P STREET AND ROLLING RIDGE WAY SIGNAL AND
SIDEPATH IMPROVEMENTYS)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-14t%eq., the Redevelopment Commission of
the City of Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Common Cailrof the City of Bloomington created an
economic development area known as the “Adams @ig&sconomic Development Area”; and

WHEREAS, since the Adams Crossing Economic Development #asacreated, the Adams
Crossing Economic Development Area has been expafiddams Crossing TIF”), and consolidated
into the Consolidated Economic Development Area(iéblidated TIF”); and

WHEREAS, the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area foppses of tax increment financing;
and

WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may bedldsamong other things—to
pay expenses incurred by the RDC for local pulpliprovements that are in the Consolidated TIF or
that serve the Consolidated TIF, and to reimbureeCity for expenditures made by it for local pabli
improvements that are physically located in thesttidated TIF or physically connected to the
Consolidated TIF; and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2015, the City of Bloomington (“Citysought the RDC a Project
Review & Approval Form (“Form”) which sought thepport of the RDC for a project that would
construct signal and sidepath improvements alongt\Bleomfield Road (West"2 Street), including at
the intersection of West Bloomfield Road (Wet Street) and Rolling Ridge Way (“Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Project is located in and physically connettetthe Consolidated TIF; and
WHEREAS, the RDC approved the Form in Resolution 15-28; and

WHEREAS, the RDC has approved and amended the fundingeafdahstruction of the Project
a number of times in: (1) Resolution 15-78 (whiclyimally approved $1,388,700 for the construction
to expire September 10, 2016), (2) Resolution 1%8%ch reduced the approved amount to
$1,338,700, and did not change the expiration dédgResolution 16-05 (which reduced the approved
amount to $1,326,768 and extended the expiratitmtdaSeptember 13, 2016 (“First Change Order”)),
(4) Resolution 16-27 (which increased the appramdunt to $1,335,694 and extended the expiration
date to September 14, 2016 (“Second Change Ordés))Resolution 16-36 (which increased the
approved amount to $1,371,692 and extended theatin date to October 1, 2016 (“Third Change
Order” and “Fourth Change Order”)), (6) Resoluti@i53 (which extended the expiration date to
November 7, 2016), (7) Resolution 16-68 (which edtal the expiration date to April 1, 2017), (8)
Resolution 16-73 (which increased the approved atntou$l,377,927 (“Fifth Change Order”), and (9)
Resolution 17-16 (which increased the approved attmu$1,383,878, and did not change the
expiration date (“Sixth Change Order”)); and



WHEREAS, City Staff did not receive the invoice for the ®ixChange Order in time for it to
be paid before the expiration of the funding apptpand

WHEREAS, Staff believes that sixty days should be sufficf@ntthe invoice for the Sixth
Change Order to be fully processed through thendairocess; and

WHEREAS, the City has brought the RDC an Amended Projegtd®eand Approval Form
(“Amended Form”) that updates the time period @f Broject, which is attached to this Resolution as
Exhibit A; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENJOMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

1. The RDC reaffirms its approval of the Project, etsferth in more detail on the Amended
Form.

2. The RDC amends the funding approval it made in Résa 17-16. The funding approval
made in Resolution 17-16 for an amount not to ec&e383,878 shall terminate on June
17, 2017. For the avoidance of doubt, Resolutiorl@ remains otherwise unchanged.

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Donald Griffin, President

ATTEST:

Sue Sgambelluri, Secretary

Date



Redevel opment Commission Resolution 17-31
Exhibit A

City of Bloomington
Redevelopment Commission
AMENDED Project Review & Approval Form

Please Note:

» Approva of the project by the Redevel opment Commission through this Project Review
& Approva Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds.

» Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item,
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the
Purchase Order or Contract.

* No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and
approva aong with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior
to the payment of any funds.

To Be Completed by Reguesting Party:

Project Name: West Bloomfield Road (2nd Street) and Rolling Ridge Way Traffic Signal and
Sidepath Improvement Project

Project Manager: Matt Smethurst
Project Description:
Project will construct a sidepath on the north side of Bloomfield Road from Landmark Ave. to
Basswood Drive. Additionally, anew access drive to the Twin Lakes Recreation Center will be
constructed opposite Rolling Ridge Way. This intersection will receive anew traffic signal.
Project Timeline:

Start Date: April 22, 2014 (current design contract with United)

End Date: April 1, 2017 (completion of construction)

Financial Information:

Estimated full cost of project: $2,641,789
Sources of funds: Consolidated TIF (Adams Crossing
portion)




Redevel opment Commission Resolution 17-31
Exhibit A

Project Phases: This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) expected to be issued for this
project. Each phase should include a description of the work to be performed, the cost, and the
timeline for the contract.!

Step | Description Estimated Cost Timeline
1 Intersection, Traffic Signal, $447,800 | April 2014 to April
and Sidepath Design 2015

2 Right of Way Acquisition $741,176 | October 2012 to April
2015

3 Water Vault Design $2,000 | June 2015 to August
2015

4 Construction $1,450,8132 | October 2015 through
June 17, 2017

TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Adams Crossing)

Resolution History: 10-11 Original Funding Approval ($1,614,548.40)
15-15 Establishing Expiration Date for Resolution 10-11
15-28 Origina Project Review and Approva Form; Funding for Water
Vault Design ($2,000)
15-78 Approva of Funding for Construction ($1,388,700)
15-85 Modification of Funding for Construction ($1,338,700)
15-93 Moadification of Funding in Resolution 10-11 (to $1,203,402.88)
16-05 Approva of First Change Order
16-27 Approva of Second Change Order
16-36 Approva of Third and Fourth Change Orders
16-53 Extension of Funding for Construction
16-68 Extension of Funding for Construction
16-73 Approva of Fifth Change Order
17-16 Approva of Sixth Change Order
17-31 Extension of Funding for Construction

To Be Completed by Redevel opment Commission Saff:

Approved on

By Resolution by avote of

! To improve clarity, the format of the Project Phases has been changed from the Second Amended Project Review
and Approval Formto [the] Third Amended Project Review and Approval Form. The languagein red [in the Third
Amended Project Review and Approval Form] has been substantively changed. Other changes relate to formatting
only.

2 Thisincludes construction costs ($1,383,878) and the change orders (which collectively do not exceed 5% of the
original contract price, or $66,935) that the Director of Planning & Transportation may approve in this project
pursuant to Resolution 15-78.



17-32
RESOLUTION
OF THE
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
OF THE
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA

APPROVAL OF FUNDING FOR SOUTH ROGERS STREET CHANGE ORDER

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7ef4eq., the Redevelopment Commission
of the City of Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Commormhcil of the City
of Bloomington created an economic development laneavn as the
Consolidated Economic Development Area (“ConsoédakIF”); and

the Consolidated TIF is an allocation doegurposes of tax increment
financing; and

tax increment from the Consolidated TIFyrha used—among other
things—to pay expenses incurred by the RDC forllpaoélic
improvements that are in the Consolidated TIF at ferve the
Consolidated TIF; and

on August 2, 2010, the RDC approved Reéwwoiud 0-31, which approved
expenditures for road and pedestrian improvemen®agers Street
between Rockport Road and Watson Street and tdsp@ast connecting
to the B-Line Trail (“South Rogers Street Projectind

Resolution 10-31 stated the improvemeats €urrently needed in order
to enhance economic development opportunities witiie Thomson
Walnut Winslow TIF”; and

design of the South Rogers Street Préyegan in 2012, the project was
bid and awarded in January 2013, and constructemeempleted in
November 2014; and

on June 11, 2014, the City received Chadglker 11 from American
Structurepoint, which was approved and signed oe 11, 2014; and

due to an asphalt issue, after the Cipr@ped and signed Change Order
11, INDOT instructed American Structurepoint noptocess Change
Order 11; and

in March 2017, American Structurepoinbmmfed the City that the asphalt
issue has been resolved, and that Change Ordemliosv be processed;
and



WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

INDOT has changed Area Engineers sincen@dh®rder 11 was
originally generated, which required Change Ordetalbe regenerated to
include the current INDOT Area Engineer; and

INDOT does not allow a change order todgenerated with the same
change order number, and, therefore, Change Ofider% regenerated as
Change Order 14; and

a copy of Change Order 14 is attacheditoResolution as Exhibit A; and

by changing change order numbers, theatiges on Change Order 11 are
void; and

Change Order 14 has a total cost of Nigetyen Thousand Ninety
Dollars and Sixty Six Cents ($97,090.66); and

while it is anticipated that there will seme federal funding available for
Change Order 14, the amount of federal fundinglalvks to offset
Change Order 14 is unknown; and

in Resolution 15-20, the RDC closed Reasmiul0-31, meaning at present
there is no mechanism to pay the invoice for Chabigker 14 when it is
provided to the City; and

there are sufficient funds in the Consaikd TIF to pay for Change Order
14; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTD
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT:

1. The RDC finds the Project is an appropriate usélléf and that the Project serves
the public’s best interests.

2. The RDC finds that Change Order #14 is an exparaerned by the RDC for the
South Rogers Street Project, which serves the didased TIF.

3. The RDC hereby authorizes the City of Bloomingtoexpend an amount not to
exceed Ninety Seven Thousand Ninety Dollars antySrven Cents
($97,090.67) from the Consolidated TIF (Fund 48ay for Change Order #14,
upon receipt of an invoice for Change Order #14thikhg in this Resolution shall
remove the requirement to comply with the Citylee RDC'’s claims process.



4. Unless extended by the Redevelopment Commissiarr@solution prior to April
30, 2018, the authorizations provided under thisdRgion shall expire on April
30, 2018.

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Donald Griffin, President

ATTEST:

Sue Sgambelluri, Secretary

Date



Contract No:R .~-30972

Change Order No.: 014

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 1
Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Contract Information Contract No.: R -30972 Letting Date:12/12/2012
District: SEYMOUR DISTRICT AE:Wren, Rachel PE/S:Wildt, Chuck Status:Pending
Change Order Information Change Order No.: 014 EWA: N or Force Acct: N
Date Generated: 02/15/2017 Date Approved: 00/00/0000
Reason Code: FINAL QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT
Description: Overruns and Underruns
Original Contract Amount $ 2,935,862.20
Current Change Order Amount $ 97,090.67 Percent: 3.307 %
Total Previous Approved Changes $ 39,758.01 Percent: 1.354 %
Total Change To-Date $ 136,848.68 Percent: 4.661 %
Modified Contract Amount $3,072,710.88
Time Extension Information
Date Initiated 00/00/0000 Date Completed 00/00/0000
Original Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0
' SP Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days

(SS = Standard Specification, SP = Special Provision)
Time Element Description:
Current Time Extension SS Days 0 SP Days 0 SP Days Value $ 0.00
Previous Time Approved SS Days by AE: DCE: SCE: DDCM:

SS Days SP Days Value $
Revised Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SS Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days 0



Contract No:R -30972

Change Order No.: 014

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 2
Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Review and Approval Information
Required Approval Authority
($ per Change Order)
(Days per Contract)

Verbal Approval Required?
Total Change To-Date>5%?

Scope/Design Recommendation
Required?

Approval Authority Concurs with PM?

LPA Signatures Required?
FHWA Signatures Required?

AE: DCE: SCE: * DDCM: *
(-LE$250K-) -LE$ 750K-) (~-LE$2M =) (~-GT$2M )
(50 SS days ) (100 SS days ) ( 200 SS Days ) ( GT 200 SS days)

Y/NIKY, by Date Issued

Y/NIfY, Copy to Program Budget Manager

Y I N If Y, Referred to Project Manager(PM)

Date to PM Date Returned

Y /N IfY, Concurrence by Date

If N,Resolution: Approved Disapproved
Resolved by Date

Y /N IfY, Date to LPA Date Returned
Y /N IfY, Date to FHWA Date Returned

* Field Engineer Recommendation (Required for SCE or DDCM Approval)

Field Engineer

Date

Comments:




Item Description: CURB AND GUTTER, CONCRETE
Supplemental Description1:
Supplemental Description2:

Total Value for Change Orde

Contract No:R -30972 INDIANA Date:03/14/2017
Change Order No:014 Department of Transportation Page: 3
Contract: R -30972
Project: 0600496 - State:0600496
Change Order Nbr:. 014
Change Order Description: Overruns and Underruns
Reason Code: FINAL QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT

CLN PCN  PLN ltemCode Unit UnitPrice  COOQty Comment Amount Change
0013 0600496 0013 203-02010 CcYs 53.000 404.970 c Amount:$ 21,463.41
Item Description: EXCAVATION, ROCK
Supplemental Description1:
Supplemental Description2:
0020 0600496 0020 207-09935 SYS 25.000 695.120 o] Amount:$ 17,378.00
Item Description: SUBGRADE TREATMENT, TYPE 1C
Supplemental Description1:
Supplemental Description2:
0024 0600496 0024 301-07448 TON 21.000 1162.350 C Amount:$ 24,409.35
Item Description: COMPACTED AGGREGATE, NO. 53, BASE
‘Supplemental Description1:
Supplemental Description2: '
0027 0600496 0027 305-07463 SYs 25.000 654.580 o] Amount:$ 16,364.50
Item Description: PCC BASE PATCHING, 8 IN
Supplemental Description1:
Supplemental Description2:
0034 0600496 0034 402-07451 TON 61.000 -360.730 o] Amount:$ -22,004.53
Item Description: HMA WEDGE AND LEVEL, TYPE B
Supplemental Description1:
Supplemental Description2:
0042 0600496 0042 604-07901 SYS 105.000 177.180 (o] Amount:$ 18,603.90
Item Description: CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, G
Supplemental Description1:
Supplemental Description2:
0047 0600496 0047 605-06140 LFT 13.250 1575.550 (] Amount:$ 20,876.03

r 014 = $ 97,090.66

Whereas, the Standard Specifications for this contract provides for such work to be performed, the following change is recommended.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

See attachment

Change Order Explanation for Specific Line Item

Itis the intent of the parties that this change order is full and complete compensation for the work describe above.

Notification and consent to this change order is hereby acknowledged.



Cohtract No:R -30972 INDIANA Date:03/14/2017

Change Order No:014 : Department of Transportation Page: 4
o o U gy T .
Date:

NOTE: Other required State and FHWA signatures will be obtained electronically through the SiteManager system.



Contract No:R -30972 INDIANA Date:03/14/2017
Change Order No:014 Department of Transportation Page: 5

APPROVED FOR LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) ’ (DATE)

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) A (DATE)

SUBMITTED FOR CCONSIDERATION

sl L S

APPROVED FOR INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

Approvallevel ~ Nameof Approver  Date ‘ o Status o
Project Engineer/Supervisor  Wildt, Chuck 00/00/0000 Action Pending
Area Engineer Wren, Rachel 00/00/0000 Action Pending




of BLOOM%
g i ioé - Board of Public Works
L L - Staff Report

Project/Event: Change Order #11 South Rogers Streetscape
Staff Representative: Rick Alexander
Petitioner/Representative: INDOT

Date: June 17, 2014

Report: There are seven items on the change order as reported by the project
manager Chuck Wildt. These include additional rock excavation at several locations
around storm, sanitary and water installations to meet CBU standards as well as
additional street cuts for water and sewer installations. Also, curb ramps were modified
at several intersections for better alignment and cleaner looking intersections at
Ralston, Graham, Coolidge and Jed Streets thereby also reducing potential trip
hazards. Curb and gutter work at the driveway approaches were not included in the
plans but were added to the quantity.

Recommendation and Supporting Justification: A detailed explanation of each

specific item was prepared by Mr. Wildt and is attached. The total expenditure for

change order #11 is $97,090.67 bringing the total changes to date to $133,410.04. It is
~an 80/20 match with federal funds so the city’s portion of this change order is
~ $19,418.13. Staff recommends approval of the chapges.

Recommend [X] Approval [ | Denial bykgp W s

Board of Public Works
Staff Report



April 28, 2014

Contract R-30972

Project 0600496

.Chaﬁge Order No.11 Explanations for Overrun and Underrun

Item #13 — Excavation, Rock: Rock was discovered during excavation for the mainline storm system
along Line B at various locations. Plans showed the existing rock to be approximately 2 t 03 feet below
the storm sewer elevation. Additional rock was removed at Str.#101 to abtain the required two foot
dlearance around structure, per CBU specification. Additional rock was removed at various Jocations

during sanitary and water installation. Quantities recorded represent field measurements taken by the
onsite inspectors.

{temt #20 — Subgrade Treatn%ent, Type 1C: Overrun due to quantity errar on the ftem pay list, Quantities
recorded represent field measurements taken by the onsite inspector.

ltem #24 — Compacted Aggregate, No. 53, Base: Quantity represents tons placed for curb’and gutter,
curb ramps, concrete sidewalk, asphalt path and asphalt drive approaches. Curb and gutier was slipped
through drive approaches and was paid as curb and gutter, not drive approaches. Aggregate was not
paid as subgrade freatment, but, compacted aggregate.

Item #27 — PCC Base Patching, 8 in.: Overrun in quantity due to additional street cuts for water main and

storm sewer instailation, Quantities recorded represent field measurements taken by the onsite
inspector. '

Tremn #34 - HMA Wedge and Level, Type B: Underrun reprasents tonnage placed and recorded.

ltem #42 — Curb Ramp, Concrete, G: Changes were made to the curb ramps left and right of Line A. Curb -
ramps at Ralston Drive, SW radii, east side across from Ralston Drive, Graham Drive, SW & SE ramps,
Coolidge Drive, SW, SE, NW and NE ramps, Jed Street NE ramp and Sta.32+60 NW ramp. All of these
locations the Type Gand Type C ¢urb ramps were combined and paid as Type G. By maving the Type C
ramps closer to the intersections made for a better alignment for pedestrians to cross and prevented

having small pieces of curb between the ramps which could be a trip hazard and curb damage during
show removal.

. Ttem #47 — Curb and Gutter, Concrete: Overrun due to curb and gutter being @3 rough the drive
approaches. Plan quantity did not include paying through drive approaches but was to be included in the
cost for concrete approaches. By sfipping through the approaches allowed the home owners quicker
access to their property and helped assure required drainage along the concrete gutter line. Quantity
recorded represents field measurements taken by the onsite inspector.



17-33
RESOLUTION
OF THE
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
OF THE
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

APPROVAL OF FUNDING FOR ASSISTED LISTENING DEVICESAT THE BUSKIRK
CHUMLEY THEATER

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-d4eq., the Redevelopment Commission of the
City of Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Common Councilthe City of Bloomington created an
economic development area known as the Consolidatedomic Development Area (“Consolidated
TIF”), the purpose of which is to facilitate econierdevelopment and revitalization in Bloomington;
and

WHEREAS, the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area foppses of tax increment financing;
and

WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may beddsamong other things—to
pay expenses incurred by the RDC for local pulbfipriovements that are in the Consolidated TIF or
that serve the Consolidated TIF; and

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2016, the RDC approved its Resolutb-79, which approved the
expenditure of “an amount not to exceed Seventy-Fbousand Dollars” from the Consolidated TIF to
be used on the Buskirk Chumley Theater; and

WHEREAS, the Seventy-Four Thousand Dollars would only begeexlied after: (1) after
following the City’s procurement process as settfan the City’s Financial Policies Manual, BCT
Management, Inc. has made a request to receiveiidudt funding, (2) the City, through the Directo
of Parks and Recreation or his designee, has apgiine request; and (3) the specific expendituse ha
been presented to the Redevelopment Commissiats fiiaview and approval; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution 16-64, BCT Management, Inc. requkgtaise part of the 2016
funding from the RDC to purchase hearing assistdegees, and such request was approved by the
RDC, with the funding authorization to expire onc@mber 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the hearing assistance devices were not purchpasedo December 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, BCT Management, Inc. continues to desire to plgeleearing assistance devices
which can be used without removing a hearing aid,the City, through the Director of Parks and
Recreation, has approved the request; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution 16-64, Full Compass Systems, Ltd {“Eompass Systems”) was
identified as the best response; and

WHEREAS, Full Compass Systems, Ltd has held their previoitep-$1,499.72—open; and



WHEREAS, the RDC has available funds within the Seventy-Hthousand Dollar
appropriation from the Consolidated TIF to paytfis expenditure;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENJOMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

1. The RDC hereby approves payment of an amount r@mtd¢eed One Thousand Four Hundred
Ninety Nine Dollars and Seventy Two Cents ($1,429ffom the Consolidated TIF (Fund
439) to Full Compass Systems, Ltd, to be payab&eaordance with the terms of a Purchase
Order to be executed between the City and Full Gasi®ystems, Ltd. For the avoidance of
doubt, this does not remove the requirement to ¢pmiph the City and the RDC'’s claims
process.

2. The funding authorizations contained in this Resotushall terminate on July 31, 2017,
unless extended by the RDC in advance.

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Donald Griffin, President

ATTEST:

Sue Sgambelluri, Secretary

Date



